

Papua New Guinea

Rational Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication.)

No. G11]

PORT MORESBY, FRIDAY, 4th FEBRUARY

1977

Provincial Government (Preparatory Arrangements) Act 1974

RECOGNITION OF PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT BODY

I, John Guise, G.C.M.G., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 2 of the *Provincial Government* (*Preparatory Arrangements*) Act 1974 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, which is of the opinion that there exists in the New Ireland Province a properly organized body that is capable of acting as a provincial government for the purposes of the Act, hereby declare the New Ireland Provincial Government Constituent Assembly to be a provincial government body for the purposes of the Act in relation to the New Ireland Province by the name of the New Ireland Provincial Government.

Dated this 3rd day of February, 1977.

JOHN GUISE, Governor-General.

Provincial Government (Preparatory Arrangements) Act 1974

RECOGNITION OF PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT BODY

I, John Guise, G.C.M.G., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 2 of the *Provincial Government (Preparatory Arrangements)* Act 1974 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, which is of the opinion that there exists in the Manus Province a properly organized body that is capable of acting as a provincial government for the purposes of that Act, hereby declare the Manus Provincial Government Constituent Assembly to be a provincial government body for the purposes of that Act in relation to the Manus Province by the name of the Manus Provincial Government.

Dated this 3rd day of February, 1977.

JOHN GUISE, Governor-General.

Provincial Government (Preparatory Arrangements) Act 1974

RECOGNITION OF PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT BODY

I, John Guise, G.C.M.G., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 2 of the *Provincial* Government (Preparatory Arrangements) Act 1974 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, which is of the opinion that there exists in the Madang Province a properly organized body that is capable of acting as a provincial government for the purposes of the Act, hereby declare the Madang Provincial Government Constituent Assembly to be a provincial government body for the purposes of the Act in relation to the Madang Province by the name of the Madang Provincial Government.

Dated this 3rd day of February, 1977.

JOHN GUISE, Governor-General.

Provincial Government (Preparatory Arrangements) Act 1974

RECOGNITION OF PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT BODY

I, John Guise, G.C.M.G., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 2 of the *Provincial Government* (*Preparatory Arrangements*) Act 1974 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, which is of the opinion that there exists in the Western Province a properly organized body that is capable of acting as a provincial government for the purposes of the Act, hereby declare the Western Provincial Government Constituent Assembly to be a provincial government body for the purposes of the Act in relation to the Western Province by the name of the Western Provincial Government.

Dated this 3rd day of February, 1977.

JOHN GUISE, Governor-General.

Provincial Government (Preparatory Arrangements) Act 1974

RECOGNITION OF PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT BODY

I, John Guise, G.C.M.G., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 2 of the *Provincial Government* (*Preparatory Arrangements*) Act 1974 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, which is of the opinion that there exists in the Chimbu Province a properly organized body that is capable of acting as a provincial government for the purposes of the Act, hereby declare the Chimbu Provincial Government Constituent Assembly to be a provincial government body for the purposes of the Act in relation to the Chimbu Province by the name of the Chimbu Provincial Government.

Dated this 3rd day of February, 1977.

JOHN GUISE, Governor-General.

Provincial Government (Preparatory Arrangements) Act 1974

RECOGNITION OF PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT BODY

I, John Guise, G.C.M.G., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 2 of the *Provincial Government (Preparatory Arrangements) Act* 1974 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, which is of the opinion that there exists in the Northern Province a properly organized body that is capable of acting as a provincial government for the purposes of the Act, hereby declare the Oro Provincial Government Constituent Assembly to be a provincial government body for the purposes of the Act in relation to the Northern Province by the name of the Oro Provincial Government.

Dated this 3rd day of February, 1977.

JOHN GUISE, Governor-General.

Provincial Government (Preparatory Arrangements) Act 1974

RECOGNITION OF PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT BODY

I, John Guise, G.C.M.G., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 2 of the *Provincial Government* (*Preparatory Arrangements*) Act 1974 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, which is of the opinion that there exists in the Southern Highlands Province a properly organized body that is capable of acting as a provincial government for the purposes of the Act, hereby declare the Southern Highlands Provincial Government Constituent Assembly to be a provincial government body for the purposes of the Act in relation to the Southern Highlands Province by the name of the Southern Highlands Provincial Government.

Dated this 3rd day of February, 1977.

JOHN GUISE, Governor-General.



